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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) FILES
COPIES FOR RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC

File Number: AIR 39/3/3 Volume 3

File Title: Reports of UFO’s

File Timespan: Opened: 1979 - Closed 1980

File Declassified: September 2010

1

Location of Original File: Held at Archives New Zealand

Access to Original File: Restricted until 2050

File Contains: Reports of UFO sightings from members of the public
and military personnel. Correspondence from /to UFO research
groups in NZ and requests for UFO information from overseas
researchers. Press release summary of investigation into the 1975
Kaikoura sightings.




NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE

PUBLIC RELEASE OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS
(UFO) FILES

These copied and redacted files of correspondence on Unidentified Flying
Objects dating from 1952 to 2009 have been Declassified and released to the
public by the New Zealand Defence Force under the Official Information Act.

Access to the original files held by Archives New Zealand is restricted up until
the year 2080 for Personal Privacy reasons. These copied files have had the
personal details of members of the public making UFO reports removed to
preserve their privacy. Personal details of service personnel and civilians
employed by the New Zealand Defence Force and other Government
Departments and Agencies have not been removed. No other information
has been removed or omitted from these files.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FILES

Correspondence on Flying Saucers began in New Zealand Defence Force
files in 1952 and continued under different names, Unidentified Flying Objects
(UFO) and Unidentified Aerial Sightings (UAS) untif the present. The files
contain reports of sightings by private individuals and military personnel,
investigations by Defence and other Government Departments and agencies
into these reports, newspaper clippings on UFOs and letters from individuals
who claim to be in touch with alien beings and craft.

While the files are in general date order from 1952 until the present some file
periods overlap with one another and the documents within each file are not
necessarily in strict date order. There can be duplicate documents within
each file and copies of the same documents (particularly media releases and
reports) can appear in different files.

ACCESS TO UFOFILES

These redacted files are available in hard copy from the Defence Library c/o
Headquarters New Zealand Defence Force Aitken St Wellington. They are
not available in electronic format.
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Te Rua Mahara 0 te Kawanatanga

dRCHIVES

NEW ZEALAND
GOVERNMENT LOANS SERVICE® f

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE THIS SHEET

This item is part of the holdings of Archives New Zealand, and
is a PUBLIC ARCHIVE on TEMPORARY LOAN to your office.

Production: 2010 ©3 2 06"
Agency:_ 2 B/

Series: __ /72281

Accession: W75 3
Box/File: /£&

Shelf No: 7= 32/ g

LEASE TREAT THIS ITEM WITH CARE:

= Do not remove any item from this file -

Do not add any item to this file

Do not write on or erase anything from this file
Do not flag, label, or otherwise damage this file

This loan is valid for three months from ....2 8. AUG. 2010

PLEASE RETURN WITHIN THREE (3) MONTHS TO
Government Loans Service

Archives New Zealand Head Office

Ground Floor Reception,

10 Mulgrave Street

WELLINGTON

OR ASK FOR AN EXTENSION

Phone: (04) 894 6063

Fax: (04) 495 6210

Email: government.loans@archives.govt.nz

Unless returned within 3 months, or extended, overdue charges will apply
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XXX
7494299 air 39/3/3 pR

15 Derambsr 1980

Mr Peter G. Knane

55 Greville Avehue
Flinders Park 5025
SOUTH AUSTRALIAS

Desr'Sir,'
Thank you'for your letter of 5 Decembar.

There is ric objection to you publishing the material I passed
to you. It was publishaed in the media in this country at the time
of its initiel releass.

The RNZAF study will not be released to the public, However
the material | passed to you is a summary of the findings of that
study. ;

The nswa releass paper used to carry the material passed to you
is the news release paper used daily by this office to pass
information on RNZAF activities to the media. The footnote is
only included to prompt news editors,

' ﬁn tgls instance there is nothing Purther that I can add to
the information I have already passed to you, However thers have
been indepandent reports including a book called "Kaikoura UFQ's"
by Captiain Bill Startup and Neal Illinguorth, It is published

by Hodder amd Stoughton and is priced here at $12.95,

‘1 ﬁhankfyou for your inquiry.

'Yours faithfully,

i
!

{
&
(C. D. .COLE)

Squadrdn Lesder
RNZAF Public Relations Officer.

v i
LI '




Freter ub.lkeane

5/12/80 55 Greville Ave

Flinders Park 5025 |
oo T South Australia. E
7 zlsquadrun Leader Cole,

- /
I am in receipt of your recent letter regarding earlier

earlier enquiries-of mdne re-UFD reports from 1979 and I am particularly appreciative

of your assistance,however,I must impleore your help with the following:

I hope that there is na objection to me reproducing the three page RNZAF News Service

release on the recent UFOD sightings that you sent me for the publication,"flustralian

Unidentified Flying Objects",written with Mr D.W.Mitchell,a writer for the "Scientific
Australian" magazine.
This bulletin will be reproduced in its entirety as an example of official comments
on the NZ UFD events along with the DSIR Report No.655 which deals with the explan-~
ations of these sighiings and which I have the DSIR's permission to use.
Also T weould like to knnm if the RNZAF's study of the UF0 sightings wijil be released

to the public and if so,when ?

In addition is it possible to obtain further detailed information on the RNZAF in- i
vestigated UFD sightings for DEC/JAN.{1978/79),particularly the proposed explanations i
for them( a printed caption on the bottom of the Nlews Service release states that,"...

further information can be obtained from the Public Relations Officer...Defence Head- 1

guarters,uellington") ?

Your assistance in these metters is greatly appreciated and is of considerable

importance to my investigation.

In Roping that you will assist,I am,sincerely, '

\ \ 1 oo™ - |
\ \\\ Pet?r F.Hfane. ' !

N o
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25 Novembser 1980

Mr Pefer G. Keane
55 Greville Ave
Flindsrs Park 5025
S0UTH AUSTRALIA

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your latter of 13 November seeking a copy of
the RNZAF study into Unidentified Flying Objects in the Clarame
River/Kaikoura regions.

The report on the RNZAF'a invaestigation has not bsen made
publiec. However a stataemsnt containing the findings of ths
investigation was relsased at the tims. I have snclosed a copy
for yau. :

This particulsar study waa an ienlatad investigation,
The RNZAF does not normelly undertake detailed investigations into
sightings of Unidentifiad Flying Objacts. We do howsver, consult
with other Government agencies in an endesavour te eliminate any
obvious explanations,

I thank you for your intersst,

Yours faithfully,

(C. D« COLE)
Squadron Lesder
RNZAF Publiec Relations 0Officer
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Petpr G.Keane

13/11/80 55 Breville Ave
Flinders Park 5025

. S5th.Australia

¢ ¢ §ir, —

Recently it has come to my attention that the New Zealand Air Force
has prepared a study of the New Zealand UFD sightings in the Clarence
River - Cook Strait regions between December 20th, 1978 and January 10th,

1979 which is available to the general public.

I am at present compiling a publication entitled "Australian Unidentified
Flying Objects"(written in collaboration with Mr D.W.Mitchell,a writer

for the "Scientific Australian' magazine) which is a skeptical work on this
subject and which in part deals with the above dated New Zealand UFO |
events.

Therefore I request one copy of the NZAF official report on these sight-
ings and any other publication by the Air Force available to the public

that provides explanations for these phenamena.

Please notify me as to what costs are required to obtain these.

I have recently obtained a copy of the Department of Scientific and
Industrial Research Organisation's Report No.659("Unfamilar Observa-
tions of Lights in the Night Sky",by Mr W.Ireland) which has pravided

me with an excellent study of these ocourrences,however,l also desire

the Air Forces repart on these matters to,s) establish beyond doubt that
perfectly natural explanations exist for these sightings,b)to provide a
most detailed analysis of the sightings from both sides,pro or can,for

a balanced symposium and c) to verify its conclusions for each particular

UF0 case with thase in the DSIR Report.

Any further information that you may require will be gladly supplied

and in hoping that you will assist,I thank you far your time and ENErgy.

Yours sincerely,

A7

Peter G.Keane.
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7494299 air 39/3/3 PR

25 Ngvember 1580

Mr H. Nickson

167 Seabank Road
Wallassey
Marseyside L45 7il
ENGLAND

Degar Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 3 November sseking information
concerning an RNZAF inveatigation 1lnto unidentified aircraft.

1 believe the investigetion you ara raferring to ocsurred early
in 1979 wvhen the RNZAF investigated reported sightings of
Unidentified Flying Objects on the north-aast coast of the South
Island of New Zealand.

The RNZAF dnes not undaerteks detailed investinations into
sightings of Unidentified Flying Qb jects and the investigation
carried out at that time was 8n isolated instence.

The investigation raport has not bean made public but a
statemsnt of the Findings of the investigation was relessad at the
tima.

A copy of that statemsnt which will provids the informetion you
aseak, 19 enclosed.

Yours faithfully,

,~:(;:

{(C. D. COLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations gfficer

,ié’ 2
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H. NICKSON, M.Ch.S.
State Registerad Chiropodist

Tel. 051-638 2410
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10 July 1980

Mr KW, Hastings
S Carkeek Street
Seddon -

MARL BOROUGH

Dear Kaith,

o Thank you for your lstter sesking information on
Unfdantified Flying Objecta for a school project. Pleass
actspt my sincsre spologies for not replying sooner but I have

- ilegn overseas,

1 sm afrmid I am unabla to help you as the RNZAF
does not undertake detsiled investigations into UFD sightings.

" Thers are a number of organisations in Nwew Zesland
that undertake ressarch into sightings snd I would sugaast that
you contgict the New Zsaland UFD Studie Centrs, 5 Ngahu Crescent,
Elasdon, Uellington.

I thank you for your snquiry.

Yours faithfully,

(cf'bE:éZLE)

Scuadron Lsader
RNZAF Public Relatione Officer
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HHAXX
749-299 Air 39/3/3 PR

%1 June 1980

Mr Darren W Mitchell
434 Magill Road
Kesnaington Gardsns
South Australis 5068
RUSTRALIA

Dear 5§£§

Tﬁank you for your lettar concerning investigaticns by
the RNZAF intn racant sightings of Unidentified Flying Objectsa.

1 sm afrald you have besn mislad by AARP reports emphasising
radar ocbssyvatione and Air Forcae lnuasstigations into recent
UF0 sightinga.

The RNZAF does not conduct detailed invastigations into
sightings and I aw not aware of any reportsd radar observations.
Nor am I awars of eny mctivity similar to the Kalkoura sightinpa
of last year. Soms sightings were reportad {n the Hutt Valley
araa naar Wellingten.

I thank you for your inquiry.

Yours Peithfully,

(C. D. COLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Publiec Reolations Officer
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KX XXX Air 39/3/3 PR

749-299

13 May 1880

fir Herry Harris

3456 Manchester Road
Vest Timperlay
Altiincham

Cheshire

ENGLAND

Dear Sir,

I thank you for your lstter of 15 April enclosing
s copy of your letter of 12 Fsbruary .to which you had not
recsived a reply. gbviously the ma{les are slow for your
letter of 12 Fsbruary reached this Headquarters on 7 May.

The decisicn not to make the report a public
documsnt wae made by the Air Staf? at the time. Howsvar
a summary of the rsport including the findings, was relsased
and a copy of this was passed toc you on 22 March 1979.

Yours feithfully,

Y

(C. D, CODLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations Officer

. " /:- [l fr
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HARRY HARRIS
Solicitor

Talephone : 061-582 8240 & 980 3943

i

QUR REF:

YOUR REF:

 HH/SLT
AIR 39/3/3PR.
15th April 1980.

For the attention of C.D. Cole Esg.,

The Ministry of Defence,
The chief of Air Staff,
Defence Headquarters,
Private Bag,

Wellington

New Zealand.

Dear Sir,.
re: 'W,F.0. matter.

e Sy o7
PO

346 Manchester Road
(Washway Road)
West Timperley
Altrincham
Cheshire

ERGLARD

I enclose a photocopy of my letter to you on 12th February last I would be

grateful |to receive your reply.




-

" HH/sH :
- ATR 39/3/3FR
’ ha

. 12th February 1980

&;~i €,§°r-ih3 attention of C.Dl. Cole iisg.,

The Ministry of Vefence
“‘fhe Chief of Adr Lteff
» Jefence ileadquarters,
P Private Bag,

o7 Wellington

G New desland

- Dear Oir,

IGLEG,! - matter

v

,iﬁthéEﬁ §§qﬁ£§§f3bur letter of the 30th ultimo and would bs grateful if you would

indiy. indicate why a feport on the matter is being kept as ‘'confidentiall.
ORI ' : P _”'5 . '_’_ . ‘ e ————

e

ou, 44 anticipation,

nitiale




HARRY HARRIS A 3933 SYA

Solicitor
, Telephone ; 061-962 6240 & §69 3943 346 Manchester Road
Lo ' (Washway Road)
P West Timperley
ouarsr: HH/SH Altrincham
YOUR REF: AIR 39/3/3PR . Cheshirs

12th February 1980

For the attention of C.D. Cole Esg.,

The Ministry of Defence
The Chief of Air Staff
Defence Headquarters,
Private Bag,

Wellington

New Zealand

Dear Sir,

re: 'U.F.0.'. matter

I thank you for your letter of the 30th ultimo and would be grateful if you would
kindly indicate why &report cn the matter is being kept as "confidential''.

Thanking you in anticipation,

T REFERR




MUTUAL UFO NETWORK INC. 387"

103 Oldtowne Road, Sequin, Texas 78155, U.S.A. . 2 3

=\
\ . J)
UFO Phenomena
Study since 1945

&7

Founder & Dom Pres.,
CSI{NZ) 1952-5%

RNZAF Aircraft
Engineering 1941-65

Wing Commander G.T. Clarke,
Director of Public Relations,
RYZAF Headgquarters,
Wellington.

Dear Sir,

MUFONM

9
N
A

MUTUAL UFO NETWORK
Director for N.Z.

HAROLD H. FULTON

81 Sutherland Cres.
Palmerston North

New Zealand

Office 88435

Busineas 68-079

)

February 3rd 1980

A little time has lapsed since you on behalf of the RNZAF released
a8 Pregss statement in early Jan 1979 which expressed findings on
the December 1978 Kaikaura, Cape Campbell, Clarence River Mouth
areg, radar-visual and photographic record of the unusual phenomens

reported in those coastal zones,

Would you still have a copy of that Press Release which you could

spare, -T would like to add it to my files.

Illness and attendent

difficulties have precluded my making this reguest much sooner,

As you and your fellow Officers will be very much aware, the subject
of these particular ufo events are still much in the lihmlight with
two bools dealing directly with the saga due for publication shortly
and a third not far away which will include the wkz¥=x content

of these Xaiksura events.

May I have the pleasure of receiving copy of the Press Reiease
as requested and any further public released material on the events
in question you or your information department may have offered

subsequently.

Yours Faithfully,

%f@/ﬁ/ %ﬁf/ﬁf

Harold B Fu
Dir MUFON(NZ)

1 INITIALS

i Inppt { Date

LPA 92& !
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Waat Timperley.
Altxindham
Chashire
ENGLAND

Dear 8ir,

1 thank you for your letter of 17 January sesking a
mors detailed snd scisntific explanstien of, 1 sssume, the
Kaikours unidentified filying ebject lightlnﬁi 12 nqﬁtﬁp ago,
You:llagtnr of 9 October, 1879, was not recorded as bsing
received, :

| 1 must sefer you A &y letter of 22 June in which I
indficated that the ANZAF report on the sightings Bauld not be
resieassd, That policy is unechanged,

Howaver ] undsrstand thet the New Zesland UFO Btudies
Cantrs carried cut ajjstudy on the sightings and sn approach
to the Lantre through Br J F dafook of 5 Ngahus Crescent,
Elsdon, Nsuw Isalend, may provids ths information you seek,

Youra faithfully,

—Z

L 0 COLE
guudron eader
RNIA? Public Relations Officer
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HARRY HARRIS

Solicitor Sé
Tllop{ ' 081-862 6240 & 985 3943 46 Manchester Road
P ) {Washway Road)
. . West Timpariey
ounapr. ~ HE/BH Altrincham
YOUR REP. : . ) Cheshire
17tk January 1980 ’
Minietry of Defence P -IAL
Air Staff \ECEIVE])
Defence Headquarters 28 JAN198
Wellington CENY. RedisTay
New Zealand DEFENCE HDQTRs

Dear Sirs, f

re: U.F.0.'s ‘

I refer to my'letter of the 9th October last and would be grateful to hear from
you with a more detailed and scientific explanation of the events in ,duestion
by reference 'to, if possible, a diagram,

Thanking you in amticipation,

Yours f hfub.ly '

!
|
!

REFERRED D
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3 Ssptember 1979

Mr Niall fanning
12 Winter Road
Geeson Park
Dublin 6

IRELAND

Dear 8Sir,

Thank you for your letter seeking informetion on
Unidentified Flying Objects.

It is regretted that I am uneble to provide you
with this information, The RNIAF does not undsrtake detailed
inveastigations into reports on Uridentified Flying Objects,

If a report is psssed on to us we do, howevaer, consult a
number of other Government agencies to eliminate any obvious
explanations.

Youre faithfully,

(C.0. COLE)
Squadron Lsader
ANZAF Public Relations Officer



Avon School,
Hamlet Street,
STRATFORD.

25 September

Dear Sir,

I would 1lke to know a little about the sightings of U.F.0.8
because I am reading about this topic. Here is a 1little
about it. Theré!s these two boys that find a ghsmo and

then they ask there mother what it is, but she doesn't

know so then they ask there father and he doesn't know
elther. - But they don't know that it has fallen off a U.F.O.
And that's a. blt about the book.

S0 could you please send me some information on U.F.O.s.

Yours faithfully,

Kerry Lehmann

KJL:KAL
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3 Cetober 1970

Lerry Lesbuosun
Aveon Iehool
Hamlet Street
STRATECRD

Deer Kerry,

Theakt you very wuch for your letter
concerning the book you ere reading on Unidentified
Flying Cbjects, I em slso puzaddAeds to whaet the
gismo wight be,

The RNIAF does not underteke detailed
investications into reports on UPCs nor do we
collect informetion on them, I therefore regret
that I am unsble to help you,

Your book certeinly mounds interesting,

Yours £ fﬁfU113g

ot

T (C D cors)
Hquedron lLesdsr
ENZAF Public Relationas Officer
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Air 39/3/3 PR

12 July 1979

Miss Johanna Psrry
6 Bratt Avsnue
Takapuna

AUCKLAND 9§

Qear Johanna,

Thank you for your letter, passed to me by our
Auckland office, sasking information and photographs of
Unidentifisd ‘Flying Objects. Unfortunately your lstter
has been delayed in ths post and only reacHed me this
morning.

I regret that 1 do not hold informetien or
photographs concerning Unidentified Flying Objects, as the
RNZAF '¥pas not undartaks detailed investigations into
reports of UFQs, If a rsport is pasesd to us we do howsver
consult a number af Governmant agencies to eliminate any
obvipus axplanations.

Yours faithfully,

—

{C.b., COLE)
Squadron Lsader
RNZAF Public Relations O0fficer

——
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Air 39/3/3 PR

28 June 1979

Mr Harry Harris

346 Manchsster Road
Yest Timperley
Altrincham

Cheashire

ENGLAND

Dear Sir,

I thank you for ysur letter of 1 Juns concerning
the RNZAF's report on the investigatien into the sightings off
the Kaikoura coast.

At the time of the inwvestigation it was dacided that
a summary of the findings would be made public in the form of
a news relsass. A copy of that summary was passed to you
aarlier. This policy in respsct of releasing ths report is
still adhered to and is unlikely to change,

Yours faithfully,

(c.b.ﬁ

Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations Officer

o0 o

oo



Air 39/3/3 PR

28 June 1979

Or J.F., deBock
5 Ngehus Crescent
EL SBON

Daar Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 5§ June snclosing
Dr Bruce Maccabee's provisionsl report on the Kaikoura UFO
sightings and sesking our participation in an advisory
committee,

The RNIAF does not undertske detailed investigations
into reports of Unidentified Flying Objects, The investigation
carried out earlier on the Kaikoura sightinge wae an isolatwed
instance,

The RNZAF does, however, consult a number of
Government agencies on receipt of a repert, to eliminate any
obvious explanations,

I thank you for the opportunity to jein the Centre's
sdvisory committes which, for the reasocns outlined, must be
declined.

Yours faithfully,

P—

(C.0. COLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations Officer

-
! l!f—*’: / el
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4 BEFORE SIGNATURE to

s
oA

14 June 1979

The Director of Civil Defence,
Bowan State Building,
WELLINGYDN 1.

I am refsrring te you the enclosed letter from
fir Colin Amery, "slss knoun as John Citizen,"” who writes to
alert ths Civil Defence authorities to tha posaibility that
a large pisce of Skylad will fall in Wellington, ecifically
in ths suburh of Ke!burn, any time betusen 13 and 30 June 1979.

As you will sss from the attached presss clipping
Fr Amery claims to hsve a good track record for premenitions
about public sventa, It sssms that vhat he has to say is more
a subjsct for the Civil Defence rather than the Defencs
organization. You may fesl you will need further information.

In the msantime I have replisd saying that I uas referring the
mattsr to you.

D. B. G. McLEAN

{(0.B.G. Molean)
Sacretary of Defence

Encls

At
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BEFORE DISPATCH to
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|

BRING Up on to
FILE Dats Enitlals

14 3yna 1979

Mr C. Amery,

25 Hilton Road,
Higheldifr,
DUNEDIN, 2RD.

Daar Nr Amery,

Thank you faor your letter aof S Juns, passing on information
about the likely end of Skylab. I know that the Min{stsr will
be intsrasted to receive the details you have provided and I shsll
refer your lstter to him.

The organizetion uhich would coordinsts ssrvices in the
svent of ln--ucrgnney of ths kind you describe would bs the

Ministry of Civil Defence and I haye accordingly pssssd your letter
to my colleague, the Director of Civil Dafence.

Youra faithfully,
D. B. G. McLEAN

(D.B.G. Melsan)
Secretary of Dsfence
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OFFICE OF
MINISTER OF DEFENCE

-

°F Wl ton-Rosd,
Higha11fF,

Tunedin, 2RD.
5th June,

near ¥T Mclean, f@lﬁ
T am writine to you as the civil servant Sallls
regvonsible to Mr, Pragnk 7111, Minister of Mefence.
T wish to alert the civll defence authorities in

Wellington to the voseibility that a5 Iarge vlece of Skylagdb will
fa11 on the capltal and Iand in the suburb of Kelburn, The dates
T have been gilven are between 13th~%0th Tune,1979.

rhig information has been received from 2 quite geparate
Paychic sources gnd I think some credence should be placed upon it,
Phere iathe Dossidility of widespread damage to properbty by fire snd

the more serious danger of injury to civilian versonnel.

T feel +that the best way this information cgn be explalned

ig by persongl interview with elther your good self or the Minister,

fan you vlease revly by return mail, as T am shorily to leave

Dunedin on a lecture tour.

Z‘Kﬁcerw

(colin Amery al so known ag John Qitizen)

gy
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e HARRY HARRIS AR 39(3(3 5%

- Solicitor — 3
Telephg: 061-962 6240 & 960 3943 346 Manchester Road
}-'“ \ {Washway Road)
OUR REF N , . Waest Timperley
*  HH/SL Altrincham
YOURRER:  y.. /29/%/%/PR Cheshire
R
1st June, 1979 - 2 \Q'
TR Y& \
. » '__ . Pl I
Tltxe Ministry of Defence of New Zealand, %&L 3 Hy 3
Air Staff, [ '
Defenee Headquarters, éii::%,j
Wellington,

NEW ZEALAND,

Dear Sirs,

re: "I.F.Q0.'SY

I thank you for your letter of the 18th April last and, with regard to

the actual investigation report, would be grateful if you would kindly indicate
why this repor

t is not to be made public if it only relates to Watmospheric
conditions"? -~

he same engquiry is repeated in relation to the names and
addresses of the witnesses concerned.

Tours faifafully,

REFERRED TO

¥ v
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NEF

Letter from Dr. F.J. DeBock, 5 Ngahue Crew., Elsden
dated 5 June 1979 and its attached report by Dr.
Bruce S. Maccabee 'What Really Happened in NZ'
transferred to file Aie 17/4/897 on 29 JUN 81

on instructions from WG CDR WALLINGFORD, D OPS, AIR

Ky
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Rir 39/3/3 PR

22 May 1979

Commanding 0fficer
RNZAF Base Ohakes
Private Bag
PALMERSTON NORTH

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJIECT SIGHTING

1. The repert from Squadron Leader G.R. Allin on the sightings
of Unidantified Flying Objects on 26 April whilst hs was duty
operations officer is noted with interest.

2. It is requested that he be advised that the RNIAF does
not undertaks detailed inveatigations of UFD's but in some
instances consults & number of Government egencies in an
endeavour to eliminate any obvious explanations.

3. In this instance there is nothing of significence to
indicete that the object might have beaen anything other than
natural phenomena.

/(C.’D‘.QDLE)

Squadron Lseadsr
RNZAF Public Relations Officer

¥
IR W

S SRS



Air 39/3/3 PR

22 May 1979

WANGANUT

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter to the Commanding Officer of
RNZAF Base Ohakea and passesd to the Air Staff, concerning the
objects sighted over Palmerston North,

We wers naturally interested in your sighting, houever,
the RNZAF doss not undertake detailed investigations into
sightings of Unidentified Flying 0Objects. The investigation
casried out earliar this year in respect of ths sightings on
the north-east coast of the Scuth Island was an isclated instenca.

The RNZAF doee, however, consult e numbaer of Government
agencies in &n sndeavour to sliminate any cbvious explanetions,

An sarlier sighting over Palmaerston Ngrth was found to
have the characteristics of a radar balloen carrying a lamp
attached to the reflsctor, and with your sighting, there is
nothing to suggest that the cbjects werse anything but natural
phenomena.

Yours faithfully,

—

{c.p. COLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations QOfficer
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Telephone: Palmerston North

In reply quote: OH 3/17/AIR

HIR 39[3) 5. 29
2b

RNZAF Base Ohakea
Private Bag
PATMERSTON NORTH

The Chief of Air Staff

Royal New Zealand Air Force

Defence Headquarters
Private Bag
WELLINGTON

gFQ SIGHTING

CENT. REGISTRY
Y +ENCE HDQTHS
R_\_"\_\ DEFENC

R

Enclosed is a UFO sighting report from

Wanganui.

(B.R. ANDERSON)
Flight Lieuntenant
for Commanding Officer

'ENCLOSQREj

ED

It ———— i e
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WANGANUI

The Commanding Officer
RRZAF Base Chakea
Private Bag
PAILMERSTON NORTH

Dear Sir,

I am writing, as requested, te inform you of my sightings of
the UFO's over Palmerston North on Thursday. I am a member of the
band who all saw the UFO's.

At spproximately 10.30 pm on Thursday night we left the
Lounge Bar of the Albert Motor Lodge to return to our accommodation.
While crossing the carpark (cnr Main/Albert) we noticed an "orange
ball" in the sky, which we later estimated at roughly 5,000 ft high,
and about 450 up from us. The ball moved quite rapidly, considering
its size, from a northerly to a SSE direction. At ita closest point
it gave the appearance that it was burning, as the edges seemed somewhat
jaggered and constantly changing like fire. It also pulsated from very
pale to darker orange.,

Az the obje¢t got further to the amouth, it "appeared" to send
off showers of red sparks at 10 - 15 second intervals. This may have
heen atmospheric conditions. Also on two or three occasions, as it
headed away, it appeared to dip and move from side to side very rapidly,
and without the normal turning room a plane would need. It would move
and return to its continucus iine in a matter of one second or less.

This object was in our view for 5 -~ 7 minutes at a guesas,
before becoming too distant to see with the naked eye. We then decided
to return home, but as we turned around, we saw three similar objects,
in a shallow V formation, in approximately the same position we saw the
first, The three moved and looked the same as the first, but tended to
move to a alightly more easterly direction. None of the objects made
any sound that we could directly relate to them, there was the odd
swishing sound, but it wasn't constant, so was probably traffic in the
Qityo

Before the three were out of sight, myself, _ . and
8 who was staying at the Albert went to the reception and
rang Ohakea, who told us %to riang Palmerston Nerth Airport, but there was
no reply. The Police were no help, s¢ we rang Ohakea again, but didn't
get very far. S0 tried and eventually got through to someone
in charge.

If you should require any further information please contact
our base address, Wanganui. We'll possibly
be there after next week for about a fortnight, otherwise one of the guys
in the flat will know where we are. Best ring late at night.

I loock forward to being of assiatance.

Yours faithfully,
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4 May 1979 } {1
j

Commanding Officer .
RNZAF Bese Ohaksse }~
Private Bag /
PALMERSTON NORTH i

REPORT ON UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT
~ fROM SWUA LR. ALL

1. fquadron Leader Allin's reported sighting of an Unidentified
Flying Object on the night of 21 April has bsen pasged to mse in
accordance with standard action procedure.

2, From the description and behaviour of the light, it appeared
to have the characteristics of a radar balloon carrying a lamp

atbached to ths rsdar reflector. This is supported by the Supsrintesnd-
ent of Physical Meteorology in the Ministry of Transport and although

a8 balloon had not bsen launched from Ohakea at the time approximats

to tha sighting, it is not uncommon for these balloons to be found ,
in the hands of others outside the Meteorological Service. /

3. It should be explained to Squadron Leader Allin that the g
investigation carried out by the RNZAF earlier this year on the
sightings off the Kaikoura coast, was an isolated cass snd that the
ANZAF does not normally undertake detailed investigations of
Unidentified Flying Object sightings.

4. Howsver, as with this sighting, ths RNZAF consulte a
number of Government sgsencies in an endsavour to eliminate any
obvious explanations,

e

(c.D, COLE)
Squadron Leadar
RNZAF Public Relations Officer

L e
Crkadae - ¢
£ n '




| Lo | ALLIN i
A . . § DROYLSDEN PLACE
, : : ' PALMERSTON NORTH

' NEW ZEALAND

1

l(((\) . AERIAL PHENOMENON ' telephone 7| 383

1. "On 26th April 1979, I was the Duty Operations Officer for RNZAF
OHAKEA, . Whilgt.at home, on call, I was contacted by the Ohakea telex
phone operator, who, at 2255 hours, .lrformed me that she had been con-
tacted by several residents of PALMERSTON NORTH, who wére enguiring
about the!orange lights' that were traversing the city. One such call-
er, a _was put through to me. He stated that he, and sev-
eral others, had observed coloured lights travelling from north to south
above the city. I asked him to submit a written report to the Base
Commanding Officer.

2. Shortly afterwards, whilst I wascexercising my dog in Feather=

- ston Street, I observed a single orange light, approaching from the

north north east, and at about fifteen degrees above the horizon.
Being a single light source, it was difficult to estimate range, but I
assessed it to be about eight kilometres away and tracking alongnthe
watershed of the northern TARARUA Range. The weather was calm, clear

 and old but 1t 1s unlikely 1f any noise would hsve been heard at that

range,

3. As my family and I had observed an aeerial phenomenen #n the
evening of 20th April, I was anxious to find witnesses of this sighting.
Across the road, two youths were operating & C.B. radio. I asked them
to confirm the sighting, and for their names and addresses. These are
included in the Appendix.

4. At 2305 hours, I arrived back at my house. In transit, the
lighted disc had been observed asgainst a moving background, but the lmp-
ression was gained that its track curved might from south south west to
south east. For two or three minutes, my family and I observed the now
stationary dlsc, still at an elevation of about fifteen degrees and at

a range of about fifteen kilometres. With the aid of 8x30 binoculars
it was possible to make out the disc shape of yellow light, surrounded
by thin corona of red light.

5, At 2307 hours, the size of the distant disc grew smaller, giving
the impression of a rapid climb, directly away from these four observers
on & heading of 130 degrees True, and with an angle of climb of 25 degw
rees, until it disappeared into the background of stars.

Se I then rang the WELLINGTON Air Traffic Control Ceatre, and spoke

with the .duty radar operator. He was informed of the sighting and in-

formed me that he had neither known traffic nor unidentified blip in

the area to the south east of Palmerston North. The Defence Duty,Staff
Officer was next informed of the sighting, with the colncidence ofhiast

point of observation being identical to that sighting of the 20th April,

7. At 2335 hours, o rang me again, stating that the initial
sighting had been of a single IIght source at 2230 hours, seen initially
at anelevation of 45 degrees, to the north, The disc had passed overis
head of the observer and his two companions, Whé, were standing in the
forecourt of the ALBERT Motor Lodge, Albert Street, Palmerston North.

As 1t did so, at an estimated five to eight thousand feet, a pulsating
swishing noise was heard., It was not thought that this could be mis-
taken for traffic noise. As the disc passed to the south, it was ob-
served to emit sparks, which remained incandescent until they fell from
sight behind the immediate horizon. The disc disappeared from sight in
a like manner. The course of this first disc appeared to be erratic
about south south east.



(2]
Q, |
~g. At 2235 hours, the three observers saw & shallow vic formation of
three orange discs of light. "These flew on a course of approximately
. S5, overflying from the north,. These too, disappeared Irom sight behk
hind the local horizon. Agaif, was asked to submit a report
in writing to the Base Commander.

.G In the absence of the Base Orderly Offlcer, the Ohakea telephone
operator was asked to request the Orderly officer to inform the Base
Commander of these sightings and to anticipate the receipt of report(s/.

104 I have no objectlon to this report being made avallable to the

media.
(i

{(G.R.A1liIN
APPENDIX

WITNESSES OF AERJIAL PHENOMENA 20th APRIL 1979

Initisl Report received Ifrom:
TAWA, Wellington.

His associatess
ASHHURST,

Palmerston North.

Witnesses of sighting at 2300 hours:

Self, wife, son and mother.
ASHHURST, Telephone
Palmerston North. Tel,
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Reference your 3JA6/AIR of 24 April 1979, Subj: Satellite Transits
Visible in New Zealand

Dear Sir,

I regret that I cannot be of much assistance to you in this matter.
There are currently over 4600 objects catalogued in orbit about the earths
The orbits of a great number of these satellites take them over New Zealand
from time to timee When and how often 1s a function of the actual orbit of
the satellite, We ourselves concentrate on only a small amount of this
total, about 200, called Deep Space satellitess It is omly on these that
we maintain any informatiom, and their nature is such that they normally
wouldn't be visible to the naked eye anyways We ourselves frequently get
a satellite on the f£ilm that we cannot identify = not because it's a "UFO',
but simply because we don't have any data on that particular satellites
All of the information necessary to attempt to correllate a sighting with a
‘particular satellite is maintained by computers in the Space Computational
Center, Colorado Springs, Colorado, USA, but I hope you can pprediate the
‘scope of the task involved in accomplishing this, and in this case it is
just not feasibles Again, I am sorry that I can't be of any more help to you.
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Air 39/3/3 P

27 April 1979

gfficsr Commending
No § Squadron

RNZAF Base Auckland
Privets Bag 2
AUCKLAND

for Informatign:

Hesdquarters Operations Group

YFQ _INVESTIGATION

1. The information provided by Flying Officer B.J. Godwin
concerning ths radar contact ssde during a patrol on 9 April has
bsen ratained by Air Staff for futurs refsrencs.

2. Flying Officer Godwin is to be complimsnted on the
affort he put inte this raport.

(C.D. COLE)
Squedron Leadsr
RNZAF Public Relations Officer




tespsrecanees
]
WHEEERE EENE NN E I B S A B R R AN B BN E BN B R A BN

FILE NO: 57'5-—3 -
‘ FES

SUBJ-ECT: 4 4 9% s 000 --n-oolejzz'---a‘.lo'.u.;auoo-.-nooo..‘.aa.vol

1. The above file was marked out to . (’%/—?—o@ on20 4%

2. Please advise :

(a) Whether the file is reguired to actlon the attached
correspondence, Yes/No,

(b) If the file is not required immediately, whether it
will be required at a later date for follow-up action,

Yes ..ivinnnn. ....(Date) / No,
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ALLIN
6 DROYLSDEN PLACE
. _ PALMERSTON NORTH
. ) NEW ZEALAND
N . telephone 71 383

AERIAL PHENOHENON

O wt S e e ey,

1, 7 At mpproximately 1850 hours, local, on Saturday, 21st April 1979,
my thirteen year old son walked from the back door of our house; a dist-
ance of some ten metres to the side door of our workshop garage, wherein
I was working, in order to call me for our evenlng meal. Before resch-
ing the door, he called me, in an urgent voice, to "come and have & look
at this light in the sky." Aware of his youthful penchant about UFOs,
I wag somewhat sceptical, but nevertheless went to the door.

2. It wasg completely dark, civil evening twilight being at about
1800 hours, and the immediate area was unlit, I looked Iin the direct=
ion that he 1ndicated and, against the cloudy night sky, saw a steady
white light, moving slowly from left ‘to right. ITnitially, because a
Cessna 206 had been seen esrlier, engaged in skydiving manoeuvres from
Milson Alrport, I agsumed this to be the same alrcraft embarking on a
night drop, or maybe a James Aviation Cessna 402, in a right hand climbe
ing turn after taking off from Runway 07 and with landing light 1llumin=
ated

3. However, this light had none of the characteristics of any air-
craft light of which I am aware. Both my son and I moved to our back
door and called for my wife and my mother to observe this phenomenon.

I then requested that my son fetch my binoculars. These have a magnie
fication of eight and, as they had been used earlier in the day to ob-
serve the skydivers, were correctly adjusted to my vision. Thus, I
was Immediately able to study the light.

4,  Initially, with the naked eye, it appeared as & small ball of
fire, similar in appearance to the tallpipe view of a single engined
jet aircraft with reheat engaged. This ig a sight with which I am
most conversaht, having flown such alrcraft for seventeen years.

As it was a single light, I could only assume lts course by the steady
angle of its approach. This I have ascertained,by use of NZNS 1, 17,
and 2424 Lands ahd Survey maps, aerial photographs of my house and a
service Marching Compass, to be 235°'True or 215°Nagnetic, The visual
appearance of this single light gave the impression of flight on steady
heading, at a height of about 2000 feet and, tracking from the direction
ACKAUTERE, when first sighted, towards HOKOWHITU; more precisely 4002075
175°421E to 40:22'S/1750391E, This approximates overflying the general
axis of the MANAWATU River, upstream of PALMERSTON NORTH, for a distance
of 6.5 kilometres. Our house Is situated at40+20!51%S/175°36'47%B, or
1100 metres north of the centre of PALMERSTON NORTH,

5. Although the llght was seen initially on a True Bearlng of 080°¢
from our positlion, its progress slowed as it moved to & pearing of 130°
True. During this period, its angle of elevation increased from 25%
steadily to 35%above the horizon,

e Just prior to its motion ceasing, the light was studied with the
aid of the bincculars. The magnified image appeared to be an unflick=
ering, naked flame, with KELVIN characteristics similar to the flame of
.a& kerosene Hurricane lamp. The 1light source was quite circular and was
large enough to present itself as a disc and not as a pin=point of light.
In no way did it resemble a reflected image as no mirage ttrembling?! was
evident. To either side and above the disc was a small area of red ~
light. The definite impression~galned was of an oncoming, aerially

o qounted § volt old car headlight, shining alongside a red palated sur-
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. The closest comparison that I ¢an draw, to & personally obseérved source

is 6F an RAF Support Command, $&arleét Painted Whirlwifid helicopter, with -
orily its belly spot light i1llumihateédand~shining forward, partly illim='

; inating the under fuselage, Another valid c&%arison-would be of a waX-

en night light fléme, at the bottom of a sherfy glass; the far side of
which was painted red and illumihated by the flame.

7 At this time, I left my mother, wife and son on the back steps,
and decided to investigate further. I rang RNZAF Base OHAKEA and asked
for Alr Traffic Control, in order to check for alrcraft movements and
radar echoes, I noted the time as 1854 hours. With no answer, I
then rang Palmerston North tower. No answer , s0 I rang Ohakea
again and identified myself as the Opkrations Flight Commander, asking
to 'be comnected to the Radar Supervisor at the WELLINGTON Alir Traffic
Control Centre as quickly as possible. . I then returned to the back
door.

8. My family informed me that, in my absence, the light had remained
stationary for a time, then had moved back on its original track slightly
before growing dimmer and changing its position in elevation. I noted
the time as 1900 hours.

P The light, indeed much dimmer, was still on a bearing of 130%True
but now about 30*above the horizon and growing noticeably less bright

and smaller as it apparently climbed away on a heading of about 130 True
or 110 Magnetic towards PAHIATUA. As it, apparently, climbed, the light
was seen to vary or pulse In Intensity. This, I assumed, coincided with
transit of the thin layer of Altostratus cloud at about 10,000 feet,

At this time, the pulsing light was surrounded closely by a slight halo
effect, such as a light seen through thin mist. Agaln, there was a
marked similarity to an aircraft climbing directly away from the observer
whilst in reheat, Eventually, after another minute or so, the light
became so failnt that it was lost in the reflected glow from the city.

At that time, an occasional sight of stars was made through’ the:thin
cloud. At no time was the sound of an aircraft heard, only the muted
noise of nearby road traffic, In Itself Infrequent.

10. At 1905 hours the telephone rang and, after a short delay, I

was connected to the Radar Supervisor at Wellington and to whom I gave
brief detalls of our sighting. He stated that ne aircraft was airborne
in our area, that Ohakea had closed watch earlier and that he would €en-
quire of Palmerston North tower,

11, I next informed the Ohakea Orderly Officer of our sighting and
checked weather conditions with the duty meteorologist. These were
estimated to be broken Altostratus cloud at approximately 10,000 feet
with half cover of Cirrus at 28,000 feet; calm conditions and unlimited
vigibility.

12, ANy wife and my son studied the phenomenon through my binoculars.

13, With twenty seven years experience in aviation, I consider myself
to be an unbiased, expert witness. Using my personal experience as the
only criterion for this opinion, I consider that the phenomenon observed
was a sphere of steady flame, of comparatively low temperature, below
10004Celsius, less than 2 metres in diameter and backed closely on one
side by a c¢rimson coloured material., There was no possibility of the
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1ight emanating through a lens or from a jet pipe, as the intensity ol
the light remained evenly spread and the circular appearance ‘did not
become elliptical as the source changed its relative position and direc¢t-

ilon. .

4. "I have no objection té thls report belng made available to the
media. -
| Wi
L]
(G.R.ALLIN)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF
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ALLIN
6 DROYLSDEN PLACE
PALMERSTON NORTH

‘ NEW ZEALAND
telephone 71 383

J:i) AERIAL PHENOMENON
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1. 7 A€ approximately 1850 hours, local, on Saturday, 21st April 1979,
my thirteen year old som walked from the back dodr of dur houke;, a dist-

ance of some ten metres to the side door of our workshop garage, wherein .

I was working, in order te call me for our evening meal. Before reach-
ing tke door, he called me, in an urgent voice, to %come and have a look
at this light in the sky." Aware of his youthful penchant about UFUs,
I was somewhat sceptical, but nevertheless went to the door.

2., It was completely dark, civil evening twilight being at about
1800 hours, and the immediate area was unlit. I looked in the direct-
ion that he-indicéted and, against the cloudy night sky, saw a steady
white light, moving slowly from left to right. Initially, because a
Cessna 206 had been seen earlier, engaged in skydiving manoeuvres from
Nilson Airport, I assumed this to bé the same aircraft embarking on a
night drop, or maybe a James Aviation Cessna 402, in a right hand climb-
ing turn after taking off from Runway 07 and with landing light illumin-
ated

3. However, this light had none of the characteristics of any alr-
craft light of which I sm aware. Both my son and I moved to our back
door and called for my wife and my mother to observe this phenomenon.

I then requested that my son fetch my binoculars. These-joxwe a magni-
fication of eight and, as they had been used earlier in the day to ob-
serve the skydivers, were correctly adjusted to my vision. Thus, I
was Immediately able to study thé light.

4.  Initially, with the naked eye, it appeared as & small ball of
fire, similar in appearance to the tailpipe view of ‘a single engined

jet alrcraft with reheat engaged. This 1s a sight with which I am

most conversakt, having flown such aircrart for seventeen years.

As it was a single light, I could only assume 1ts course by the steady
angle of its approach. This I have ascertained,by use of NZ¥S 1, 17,
and 2424 Lamds and Survey maps, aerial photographs of my house and a
service Marching Compass, to be 235°True or 215°Magnetic. The visual
sppearance of this single llght gave the Impression of flight on steady
heading, at a height of about 2000 feet and, tracking from the direction
AOKAUTERE, when first sighted, towards HOKOWHITU; more precisely 40°20'S
175°421E to 400221S/175039!E. This approximates overflying the general
axls of the WANAWATU River, upstream of PALNERSTON NORTH, for a distance
of 6.5 kilometres. Qur house 1s situated at40°20!51%S/175°36'47%K, or
1100 metres north of the centre of PALMERSTON NORTH,

g Although the light was seen initially on a True Bearimg of 080°
from our poslition, its proyress slowed as 1t moved to a bearing of 130°
True, During this perlod, its angle of elevation Increased from 25°
steadily to 35°aboveé the horizen. '

e Just prior ‘to its motion ceasing, the light was studied with the
aid of the kinoculars. TReé magnified imdje appeared to be an unflicie
ering, naked flame, with KELVIN characteristics similar to the flame of
a kerosene Hurrilcame lamp. The light sourcé was quite circulsr and was
large enough to present itself as a disc and not as a pin-point of light.
In no way did it resemble a reflected Image as no mirage 'irembling! was
evident. To either side and above the disc was a small area of red IF
light. The definite impression gained was of an oncoming, aerially
mounted 6 volt old car headlight, shining slongside a red painted sur—
face, )

i
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'ft}ﬁe'blbéest coﬁpéiiéon”fﬁéf"f Eéh“dﬁéw}”tb‘é"peerhélly 653éfﬁéd"§ource
only its’ belly spot TigRE 111um1hu§§daﬁdrﬁh1ﬂiny fﬁ?Wara "ba?fi?xillum-
ipating the under fuselage. Ahbithéer: Vaijd‘c§$arison wolld be 6 a wix—
en night light flame, at the bottom.of e sherry glass;, the far side of
which was painted red and' illumdhated by the flame.

7 At this time, I left my mother; wife and sen on the back steps,
and decided to Investigate further. I rang RNZAF Base OHAKEA and asked
for Alr Traffic Control, in.vrder to check for alrcraft: movements and
radar echoes. I noted the time as 1854 hours. Witk no answer, 1

then rang Palmerston Nerth tower. No answer ..=wi#, so I rang Ohakea
agaﬂn and identifled myself as the Qpﬁrat;ons Fiigbt Commander, asking
to 'be connected to the Radar Supervisor at the WELLINGTON Air Traffic
Control Centre as gquickly as possible. I then returned to the back
door.

8. Ny family informed me that, in my absence, the light had remained
statlonary for a time, then had moved back on its original track slightly
before growing dimmer and changing its positien in elevation. I noted
the time as 1900 hours.

Pe The light, indeed much dimmer, was still on a bearing of 130%True
but now about 30°above the horizon and growing noticeably less bright

and smaller as it apparently climbed away on a heading of about 130 True
or 110 Magnetic towards PAHIATUA, As it, apparently, climbed, the light
was seen to vary or pulse in intensity. This, I assumed, colncided with
transit of the thin layer of Altostratus cloud at about 10,000 feet.

At this time, the pulsing light was surrounded clesely by a slight hsalo
effect, such as a light seen through thim mist. Again, there was a
marked similarity to an aircraft climbing directly away from the observer
whilst in reheat, Eventually, after another minute or so, the light
became so faint that it was lost in the reflected glow from the city.

At that time, an occasional sight of stars was made through’ the.thin
cloud. At no tige was the sound of an alrcraft heard, only the muted
noise of nearby road traffic, in itself Infrequent.

1o0. At 1905 hours the telephone rang and, after a short delay, I

was connected to the Radar Supervisor at-Wellingtorm and to whom I gave
brief details of our sighting, He stated that no ailrcraft was airborne
in our area, that Ohakea had closged watch earlier and that he would en-
quire of Palmerston North tower. '

i1, I next informed the Ohakea Orderly Officer of our sighting and
checked weather conditions with the duty meteorologist. These were
estimated to be broken Altostratus cloud at approximately 10,000 feet
with half cover of Clrrus at 28,000 feet; calm conditions and unlimited
visibility. '

12, Ny wife and my son studied the phenomenon through my binoculars.

13. With twenty seven years experience 1n aviation, I consider myself
to be an unblased, expert witness. Using my personal experiefice as the
only criterion for this opinion, I consider that the phenomenon observed
was a sphere of steady flame, of comparatively low temperature, belew
1000*Celsius, less than 2 metres in diameter and backed closely on one
side by a crimson coleured material. There was no possibhility of the
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light emanating through a lens or from a jet pipe, as the intensity of
the light remained evenly spread and the circular appearance did not
become elliptical as the source changed its relative position and direct-

iom,
14, I have no objection té this report being made availasble to the
media.
/1
{G.R.ALLIN)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF

CE/ o : OXo
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" in which the sightings wsre being mede.

18 April 1979

Mr Harry Harris

346 Manchsester Road
West Timperlay
Altincham

Cheshire

BRITAIN

Dsar Sif,

Thank you for your letter of 2 April in which you
posed & numbsr of questions rslating to the sightings of

Unidentified Flying Objects and sought a copy of the investigation
report,

The news reports concerning a squadren of aircraft on i
special alert was in fact an exaggeration by the medis. Cne 4
Skyhswk was placed on standby to investigats Purther sightinga
and an Orion aircraft in fact carried out a patrol of the area ﬂxﬂ?

Yes, the pilot of the aircraeft carrying the television
crew disagread. However, the pilot also did not bslieve that
the film teken from the aircraft was s good representation of
what they actually sau,

Unusual atmospheric conditions on the east coast of the.
South Island heve baen well documented since 1948, with many _
mirage-type effects being witneesad over the ysars. The epecific
conditions which prevailed recently were a very clear atmosphere -
for this time of ths year; marked inversion laysrs and a etrong:
north-west wind alaft causing a f&hn effect. '

) ~ ‘

It was suggested that ths most liksly objects photo-" E
graphed were possibly refracted images of Venus or a squid fleﬁt.}?i
The suggestion that the lights from trains and cars opuld have i”‘

been responsible for some of the inshere sightings cduld have .
been true. ;

The radar was, at the time, giving so many apurious
returns that there was at best only a slight chance of whather ar
not the lights sighted and the varicus radar rsturns were 3
coincident, Bearing in mind that the radsr has no height
finding facility and that visuwal observations are not vary
accurate in term of range, hsight or bearing, there was vary
little, if any, correlation between the various sightings.

. f h& D fnitlial




2.

i The RNZAF investigation report has not bsen made public
and it is unliksly that it will be released. The news rslease
is a summary of the findings of the report which was not as
categoric as reportsd by the media. Its findings wera confined
to the most likely causas.

Becsuse of the report not besing relsased the RNZAF is
not in a position to release the namos and addressee of the
wvitnesses concernsd.

Yours faithfully,

-G

{C.D. COLE)
Squedron lLeader o .
RNZAF Public Relations
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YOUR 092332 AND 23,57
/

EXAMINATION OF CLOUD PICTURES FOR ABOUT 090300Z

FHO0W LITTLE SIGNIFICANT CLOUD IN SIGNIFICANT CLOUD IN A27/
YOU MENTION. THERE WAS A BELT OF HIGH TOP CLOUD RUNNING
NORTHEAST/SOUTHWEST THROUGH LCSOUTH 18C WHICH 1S MUCH CLOSER
TO COAST THAN 200MILES AND EVEN THIS CONSIDERING VISIBLE

AND INFRA READ TOGETHER DOES NOT LOOK THE SORT OF THING
THAT WOULD PRODUCE STRONG ECHOES.



ERMN AMAZL6 090026 BF

JJ NZZZAL

091203M NZWNYY

TANGAROA/ ZMKL

99397 31798 08213 33218 99020 18620 3170C 01209 CO119 30402 08,403
REPEAT TANGAROA/ZMKL

1130 L11 33505 98011 ///// 33602

1130 312 71405 97022 ////] 7°21//

1200 574 60L06 99032 //// ©0808 // / 2/000

113C 318 73406 o6C2r f/// 757//7 [f///

NNNNZCZC AMAZLT7 090027 CD

JJ NZZZEL '

090021 N TUYF

METREP N E E E

METREP MC 1220 330/15-20 VIS 60KM 1/8 SC 6000 2/8 AS 11000
3/8 CS ABYV T17 @NH 1014



ZC7C AMA191 (082012 BD
FF NZZZKD
081957 NZKLYM
BRIEFING STATEMENT VALID TO 1500HR

NORTH ISLAND

DECR WESTERLY FLOW WITH [SOL TCU CB RASH GRADU CONFINED TO RANGES
VIS OCNL BELOW LOOOM AND BASE 800-1200 AT TIMES IN SH BUT SLOW
IMPROVEMENT [SOt. TCU CB TOPS TO 25000 SUBSIDING

IN GISBORNE HAWKES BAY AND WAIRARAPA CLOUD OFTEN SCT AND SH
INFREQUENT AWAY FROM RANGES

FZ 10-11000

SOUTH ISLAND

IN CANTERBURY AREAS FOG TIL ABOUT O9COHR EXTENSIVE LOW ST AND FOG
OVER SEAS AND ABOUT COASTS SOUTH OF OU-MF WITH BASE 300-600 AND
AREAS MORNING DZ VIS DOWN TO 2000M SCT TCU CB ABOUT AND WEST

ALPS WITH TOPS TO 25000 SUBSIDING AND RASH VIS 3000M AT TIMES BEC
LESS FRR

FZ 8-9000



NNNNZCZC AMALLS O |
GG NZZZRA 90406 AD
090405 NZAKYF
1600HR AEROS

KT 011 72911 82152 81820 83825 86

mg $?g 32010 75152 83816 8265% 86%2% ?g:;éul01
e 83207 65616 82710 84818 88460 01817 101
AK 11_5 83006 60616 82712 836,0 88460 01817 1M
o 132 nggt 5@206 81705 83810 88L60 01817 101
RS MIS: 58616 8270? 8&7}0:88625=T018.2=
TG 185 MIS=

RO 246 MIS= ., - -
AP 213 70000 80152 82818 g7 B er Ty TeEude

7.7
7.8
8.1 (QFF )=
8.1

NRINNITC 70 AFtahS2 NULA T T O
.;:\:I-‘

1600 HR SOUTHERN AEROS R .

CH 780 70612 80052 83709 8uL70 87278 01512 1012.8=
wg 783 70711 80052 83600 8uL70 87272 1012.7=

MF 720 73509 70606 81710 83720 87850 1013.7=

oU 795 70506 70022 877C6 011 1012.7=

Kl 677 70000 86032 818,5 83367 86075 01713 101 3.7=

wS 514 70805 84152 aL825 83650 1016.2=

ON B30 52508 86012 85850 0171 E E E 85850 01707 1011.2 ACCl=
HK 614 50108 81152 81710 83820 856L0 01813 1015.3=

NV 84k 71611 80802 81820 87645 01613 1010.7=

Tu 772 71203 80022 gL, 711 87615 1012.3=

DN 890 70000 70602 81705 87540 01514 1011.9=

bt e et .

pE——————

NNNNZCZC AMALEO 0g0LLO BB ~ \
GG NZZZRF N
25k NZWNEZTRALS ;//’/
ADON C _
%QTios 72612 82052 80825 85835 85365 018// 1015.5= /// a
- e ,
l

oouUy05 NZ WNYF

1600HRS CENTRAL AEROS

NP 308 729C4 81167 86820 01816 1C17.3=

wWN L36 50115 86012 8,813 019// 101k .=

GS 201 73111 83152 81820 87075 02313 1015.7=

GH 401 73011 82052 81822 8L635 86070 0191L 1016.0=
PP L17 50307 8012 82816 84078 01916 1015.8=

‘NS 545 10510 87010 g18.0 01812 101L4.8=

KL L3, 63115 8,012 82812 8336, 01813 QFF 101L.2 G3Lh=
wy 325 72812 82052 83830 86359 019// 1016.9=

BR 585 33325 82011 82915 82357 83077 24 //=

BM 577 L3112 88010 8285 022// 1013.0=

NNNNZCZC AMALSBL 090419 AB

GG NZZZRA

09015 NZAKYF

1600HR AEROS

TG 185 83006 7080° 83810 87460 01916 1017.7=

LN 172 834,03 70505 87712 1017 .6=

RO 24,6 82806 81602 81820 83635 8760 01815 1017.lu=

-



NNNNZCZC AMAL 22 n90312 CB

GG NZZZRK

090302 NZCHYF

15C00HR SOUTHERN AERQS

CH 780 70611 82052 83710 87278 01612 1017,
TU 772 71106 80022 84711 87615 ci61h 1012

WS 514 70707 8L152 82825 85650 1016.2=

8
6
Ny 8y 71702 86152 81820 87650 0171—- 1010.7
MFE 720 83612 70606_@1?10 ?

83720 87850 101 3.
-~ ozAan R7ALSR 0171%

GG NZZZRA

090305 NZAKYF

{500HR AEROS

KT 011 72912 82152 83830 85360 87362 02217 1017.7=
WR 058 83107 80252 83818 87650 1017.3=
85606 81710

WP 112 83007
AK 115 B2907
AR 132 8304
HN 172 83204
VIS RED TO S
TG 185 83308
wK 190 83210
RO 2,6 82907
AA 119 83305

NNNNZCZC AMB22L 090315 BE

GG NZZZRF

090305 NZWNYF

60616
58808
706085

AND W=

70152
58808
82152
60616

82712
82707
82710

85710
82708
81820
81705

1500HR CENTRAL AEROS

NS 545 30113
PM L 05 62812
OH LO1 53012
PP L7 73509
BM 577 69905
WU 325 52810
NR 372 71410
NP 308 63505
GS 291 73309
WN 1136 70114

87011
82052
81052
81,052
89022
82051
86022
81162
86152
86022

818140
83825
81822
83816
81850
82828
84835
81825
81820
81813

82818
82640
B86 30
8625

85620
86625
86U 5
84,810

01912
84835
85070
86078
84,270
BsL62
87462
86075
87075
87075

B8LEO 01918 1017.9=

88,60 01918 1018.3 (QFF )=

1018. =

87460 01917 1017.9 LT RA COMM 1450

88458 01917 1017.7=
01817 1017.5 VIS LOKM TO W=
87410 01915 1017.3=
88460 01918 1018,.2=

1015-0-1

8535 020// 1015.5=

01914 1016.2=

01915 1015.8=

0221, 1013,1=

01915 1016.0=

02216 1014. 7=

02016 1017, 1=

02412 1015.9 VIS L5KM TO Nw=
C19// 101L.3=

KL L3 73213 8,022 82812 87075 01813 QFF 101h. 3=

LN e Fa ey g

090310 NZCHYF

LATE AERO 1500 0OU795 70

NNNNZCZC AMAL 26 €90319

CH

610 70022 87706 01412 1014.0=

NNNNZCZC AMAL 27 C9C320 AF

GG NZZZRA

090317 NZAKYF

1500HR AEROS CONTD

.

AP 2.3 80000 80152 82818 88L6EL 01715 1016.5=

ru




- HDB DME 200 saifne L | 1Y 2 -
- e :
— J 85
£ . I WHANGAHEL
B -~ AWaul w4 Lt . NOB DME 20
B NDB{LHF] Whangarel a s
- PRl R
- ] - 63 37
// 1,
B \I BARRIER ISLAND
L q AEAT
- = WHENUARAI .
- Em:nn HDB {UHF) ' .. :
N Lo SHE . 2 -3 A - o _
n DR o .
- ADD OME 200 NORTH ISLANI
" A ITFORY ! :
ANEREAND~ o
B VR OME { ou AURANGA
. DME 200 - NOB (UHF}ND
- e i Ll o
- fﬂv”ﬁf = Py % 3
- ) WA o b s ; White @
- oA tn ) = :
"' " e A S
- TN - S e P HAMILT o ijiron <
N ConTCT —> 20 > NDB — U B ot
e o378 = "L, o -3156_ [y ME an TN A
- \“({é" N HAMILTO - W 2
- . .. LVOR DME 2| Ratorus” J ADTORY
o KT \“:"—Ta C S uoa| |
» \\\ \-\\ - 3215 BS
"~ ——
y NEW.PLYMOUT N -
- o 2 QHURA
— NDB (UFiF)~NDB (o - [noe
I~ DME 200~ w1
— ¥ B )_3—_< TAUED
- F F:BB—BME‘ZI'!]'
—_ : ' . "‘w,“ 5645 1335 1280, 45
I_ Vo ] 978 -
N cope ELSER 1 -8260 ,‘lm;.au,,,chu
= - P 2 Me.Egmont < 20\\
- — % "'Ff“\
:. / :,
- ) . § FWANGANYI
n — | el HDB
_ 400 % ng;mz:? { 45
| [ | ]
NSO e TTTT7T F 2SI L L L I
. 3
. DHAKEA
:-/ TACAN NBB (Ui Yl
NDB DME 20D SRE| 3
r— ted 70
- T PARAPARAUMU
u PORIALA
- 2 NDB
. 6155 /E
— ¥i i
- Cape F WOODBOYRN ) | oo WELLINGTON —
- LLJS"“ 3 9465 - | vor nDB DM
; He ‘J T Tapoaenuku N DME-288-3RE
|E . ) 40 63
- « 7556 N . .
N — P
- 5 KAIKOURA ~ | —
u NDB DME 200[ o | —
|~ O, 12 /
r EORESY e
- gt +6520 NDB n | -
B Y
B i L ™
CHAISTCHURCH -
TACAN VOR DME —
OME 200 T
Peninsula __
) P
. L
- 3 -__._-—'—
— = ‘
— 1
./ _
/ —_




B . I
K- &mr_,,______ T igearE —]
- 1 7 J !
- A — _ N
B e — ] i
36°
—— - H
e /. [ ~— H
. / - - - -
- [ — &
- i )0
- 370
- — H o
- — | 3 I~
l— — H il
- - H Z
_ . HH &
- . H N
— —4f‘n %_— b
-~ ‘ _— Jﬁ*”—-—— A= pesre =[] w
i = [ ] i o
S ———t - n _38
_ i ol
S GISBOAR G I J i
lwm HI}J - ] I
DME 20 ) - A _
R - cLh . 0
g 39
= v - I
_ B - i
L g s i
X i e

° 8NM . -
1

j 1 i 40°
T T /= e T T ET TTTT1

lfl[[i_lllll
lllliTlli{l

I.Jtli

41°

D-—
— 2[°30°E

T T T T
|
b
-‘m
Z
\3
b Lt
|
v]
‘[illrl!||||

\
A
3

L B O B O

cloda bl
|75°

!740 B I |

MET ZONE 77

[+]

43

[

v | 3PWE —

M -

| 8-

lilj*ilill|

3 —_— ] 1
e TE N i
— T
- i i i
s ] i
t 7 1
A~ a1 L




36°

N

Q

\

N

I T T T T 1T 3 @17

I
u

157°

w MET ZONE 76 w

oo
D
N

;III'IIII!II\iI'It'iII

=

39

AN

Y™ {1 1T 1T P T T 1 1T

e"‘/
\
L

I|I|Ii||l[l|[\li‘lll[l‘ll.|1-ll

A

Ps

| 400

e

yd i

hY

M

40°

I
S

T T T T

4tof

1 -
VITTEpip et

1||§|-=I]|||‘

T

|||1|Ii|a|’|‘

v

Iil,l|¥||]|

L1

Iu]lllll
%7_ 1

TTT

P

S

lillt‘lliiil\lgi||i

40

160°_ %\

43°

IFIII;IIIII
w

440

]

1

liii}lll
>




) - AWANUI
7 : - - - NDBWUHF} |
e - -1
/
- -
)@\4,/
~ A
gl N
— n
A .
-
/ / |
4T 2t
/ . -~
'/ -
»\“’_’/
— 1T
— —
/ f—
// -
+ -
N / [
s TE | A T+ -
/ . - —T
. — -
/| | [ _A40° . z | | | |__40°
'}'ll'li[_l_!lllglilll(lllélzllllillil;illllr}’il!lllll_l;!llilll{ |||||'I!|'ll|||l|l'||
Ae—Th
NELSON )
~WESTPORT—( = [/ 1
HOB: BME 206 R
&y Y uss-/[ Lt
3 -/ N
WOOHBBYRN
NDB (LWF
[14 4
- - T
£ «7350
. SEAVIEW Ca
~— L.ND8 fHr) - Greymouth ‘."5:-'0.
T FOREST
.43520 Puﬁ_]
N

QAMARL
B OME 200

-ASHBURTON-]
NDB
#H




A

T

gutt

e

A

0
i

BRI

et et

e

Sy

bl

B,

<

R

RO,

RO

o

Lk

]
e

facic 5

B
R
by

AR

ST

R ]

Gt |
iy

Ry




,,,,,,

i !/."'\’"/“”" )

P
A
/;/.,':
. :

RNZAF 345

—
3
4

ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE

TELEPHONE: WEI 3000 Ext 886 No 5 Sguadron
RNZAF Base Auckland
Private Bag 2
ATUCKLAND

IN REPLY QUOTE orercusrensmmrssiinenensss
12th April 1979

The Chief of Air Staff
Royal New Zealand Alr Force ¢7£
Attention: Public Relatlio fficer

For Information:

-
=
o]
]
=
=
ﬁ’_j
(3=

{EFENCE HDQTRS

<z,
o
v

Operations Group

UFQ'S 2

Te At 0%30 on 9th April 1979 we were on the north bound leg of a
patrol at 9,000 feet when a radar contact was obtained in position 37108
17130W. This contact, bearing 116/20nm from the aircraft appeared to be
keeping formation with the aircraftes

= We turned on to investigate, and, whilst homing on, the target was
sectored upon and the tilt control varied. The target was nost distinct

at -1.30 of tilt, indicating & targeti-below us, and had the appearance

of a light-medium cloud, Jnm long, along track (116°) about ‘Inm widee ,
Throughout the homing to won Top" there was no target movements, After the
nOn Top" the contact was lost (i.e. aircraft to the east of target) but

was regained when the aircraft was again to the west of the target.

Despite two homings to non Top" nothing that could explain the target was
seen either above or below uSs

e As the ABO and Radar Operator T believe this contact %o havg
been a cloud contact at a true distance of 4obnm on a bearing of 116 true
from its apparent positione

he The P3B radar has a FRF of 400 PPS giving a PRT of 2500 micro-
seconds, this limits the maxe theoretical range of -the radar, (due to, tide—ws
available to "listen" for an echo) to 202nme Normally at that range the i
power output would be insufficient to allow detection of anything but the i
most perfect reflectors However, with atmospherie dueting this range ’
could be increased significantly, allowing the echo o ohfme back not in
the listening time for its own pulse, but in time for the next, or even i
“REFERRED TG | ome after that, This would mean that targets would be displayed at a ¢
_REFERREL & .

F 0 R renge of X-202 or 40k or 606 otc where X = the actual range of the targel
_Ipo (el from the radare

N Se If this phenomena were to happen in an aircraft travelling at say, |

300 kts and the real target were say Loknm away, then the target would '
appear to be at a distance of only 20nm, Furthermore the target would
appear to keep formation with the aircraft because the true relative

RESTRTICTED . /bearing "



"\," ___.T—-—lhlﬂ-ﬂ-‘
TN 2
fﬁﬁg\ pearing would only slter very SLowlYe The radar would only be able
- to pick up the contact outside of Lolnm because as the range closed

to say 40%nm the echo would arrive pack in time, not for Zero range

on the third pulse, but in time to appear as 202nm on the second

pulse's nistening time"e Although the contact was not observed

coming in at extreme range after the "On Top" due to display 1imitations,

T believe the above to be au explanation of the contact we gainedl

B After extensive enquiries about cloud formations around New

zealand at that time, the Wellington Met Office informed me that the

only significent cloud at that time was a belt of high bop cloud

running north east/south west through 40S 180E/W which coincides with

the position of owr contact in position hobss 179159, This position
Lolnm from the apparent targets initial position

is calculated by taking o
on the initial bearing of 116 T, and Lotnm £rom the 1a5t seen position

of the apparent target on the final bearing of 120 T

Had this contact been picked up by & 1ess flexible and well
equipped platform the result would almost certainly have been another
UFO sighting report, Perhaps this incident, a8 & proveable exanmple
of radar ducting is of public relations values

7o

4 |
(B.Js GODWIN)

Flying officer ;
for Ofificer Commanding dai

Enclosuress 1. Chart ]
[T e 2, Weather Reports f
| ENCLOSURE |
i RECEIVEDMJ
’ R & "

RESTRICTED \
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Air q?/z/s PR

12 April 1979

Master Timothy Bourne
Takeley County Primary School
Takelsy Bishop's Stortford
Harts

BRITAIN

Dear Timeothy,

Thank you far your letter of 16 January asking for
information on bUnidentified Flying Dbjectas.

Thers is no official RNZAF policy on Unidentified
Flying Objects and no general study of UFD sightings is made
by the RNZAF or a specific group within the RNZAF.

I regrat that I cannot‘prnuida the information you
requirs.

Yours faithfully,

L

(€.0, COLE)
Squadron Leadsr '
RNZAF Public Relations Officer




TeIeQ:‘""): 061-962 6240 & 959 3943
]

"HARRY HARRIS
Solicitor

b

342 Manchester Road
(Washway Read)

ounay-HH/CH ATRMATL West Timperley
' Altrincham
voun reeALR 39/3/3 ER Cheshire
Znd April 1979
Ministry of Defence, /

Chief of Air Staff,
befence Headgquarters,
Private Bag,
Wellingten,

New Zealand.

Dear Sirs,

Re: '"U.F.0. Sightings"

I thank you for your letter of the 22nd wltimo with its enclosure and
trust.that you would not consider me presumptious if I ventured to raise the
following questions arising out of my perusal of the report which you sent to me,
namely:-

1. According to reports in the Pritish Press, a Squadron of planes was placed on
specialalert standby" to chase any further '"mystery" objects? Are these Press
reports correct? ' .

2. Would it be possible to have the names and addresses of the witnesses concerned!

" 3. According to reports in the British press, the pilot of the plane which took

the television pictures disagreed with your official explanation - bave you apy
comment to make?l

L}.

I refer to the fourth paragraph of your '"news release" document - is there

 any record of the rather "unusual' atmespheric conditions occurdng before at this

REFERRED TO |

time of the year with similar results? If not perhaps you could kindly specify
exactly what these atmospheric conditions were that were so Peculiar to this
year and which, apparently, have not occurred before.

5. Are you suggesting that that which was photographed by the television cameras
was the planet Vermus or the light from the Japanese Squid Ships or lights from
trains or vehicles travelling in the viminity of the Clarence River Mouth?

6. I refer to the fifth paragraph on page 2 of your "news release' and am somewhat
surprised when you state that the large "1ight" which was filmed by the television
team was not seen on radar screen since it is my recollection from a filmed intervie

. on British Television of one pf your Radar operators to the effect that this
© gentleman stated that he had never seen so many

thunidentified" objects on his screen
before - it is also my recollection that this gentleman atated that he had been
a Radar operator for some 20 - 30 years (I forget which) - have you any comment?

Yours fai 1ly,

<A



Esaex County Council

| éj(eley County Primary School

Takeley Bishop's Stortford Herts h"!'
Headmaster VESmITmmmmy ' STy,
telephone Bishop‘s Stortford 870541 date VS /| /T q
Dear Sic
1 .
lwo  §riends and. LT have

decided. to do o projeck on

'wSOIS, ande We Were Wonder ng
‘lf You “could Send WS Some
iﬁ&ormo&’\on onN \,L&O’S] W\'\éf‘&
E\\G:Jj Were Siah l:e& and W‘\ en,
:[S— You could. We. Would.
be  much OBLRS ed..
30&1"3 E&Llihf uuj
/rlmgthy %ane )

REFERRED TO |
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BEFORE SIGNATURE  to v ) ’

FOR BIONATURE Ly & W

'BEFORE DISPATGH fto
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LIl &

ﬁ%l?luﬁ e o]

Bt gl f [ o fo
R O§FRL Daf itfals
. R /%._L/qur |
‘] 1 U 8 April 1979
\

Mrxs Eilaen McCallum,

Dear Mrs RcCallum,

Thank you for youxr letter of 4 April about ths requests
you have baen receiving for %elaamss of your informatien about
UFD's. 1 am happy to know your view on the mattsr. You may rest
assured that this Ministry will do nothing tc releass the
resulis of the enguiry conducted by Air Force without your
permission. I have made this point in response te enquiries I
have received from a press and television journalist. Ths sole
interast of the Ministry of Defence in this matter is to protect
your confldences and privacy arising oul ef yeour association with
Defence st the tims the incident taeok place.

Yours sincerely,

for

(DC‘B OB - HOLBRR)
Secratary of befence
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Air 39/3/3 PR

3 April 1878

Mrs flsie Rsaston
140 Common Read
Low Mooar

Bradford

ENGLAND

Dear Mrs Reaston,

Thank you for your lstter concerning ths photegraph that
appearsd in your deily paper in relatian to the sightings of
Unidentifised Flying Objects im the Chriatmas/New Year period.

Mithough I am not aware of the photograph that appeared
in your papet, it was most likely the photograph taken from the
televisiap film that was made at the time. photographs were not
taken by the RNIAF.

Your identification of thres faces in the objact of the
photograph is certainly an interesting discovsry.

The RNZAF investigation into the sightings concluded
that thay were ths result of natural but unusurl atmospheric
phenomena. 1t was highly likely that the ebject photographed
was the planet Venus, which at the time of the sightings was
rising early in the morning and at that time of the year uas
unusually bright in appearance.

1 regret I cannot satisfy your raguaat for a photegraph
of thes abject. : ‘

Yours faithfully,

B
(C.D. CBLE) AH~J},

Squadron Leadel

RNZAF Public Relations Bffidss

PR e ) " e,
M
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Public Baletions,

Befonce Headogunrters,
Wellington M.2Z.

relephone: 43 800 Ext, 882 ar 792,

RNZAF Ur0O SIGHTING REPORT

The unidentifled radar and visuval sichtings reported by aircraft and

the Alr Traffic Control radars off the north east coast of the South Island

recantly, are the result of natural but unusual atmospheric phenomena.

This is the conclusion arrived at in the Air Force's just completed
-Yestigation into tne sightings.

Before arriving at his conclusions, the investigating officer

interviewed all the principle witnesses involved in the sightings on the

nights of 20 and 30 December. He also worked closely with the Department
of Scientific and Industrial Research, the Civil Aviation Division of the

-

Ministry of Transport, and the Meteorological Service.

His report reveals that during the monthg of December and early

January, atmospheric conditions over New Zealand were conducive to freak
effects on radar and light waves. Also, the planet Venus was rising in the
gastern sky early in the morning, and at this time of the
bright in appearance.

)

vear is unusually

It was also revealed that for some time the Wellington Air Traffic
Control radar has been giving spurious returns off the east coast of the
South Island.

Over the period more than 50 Japanese sguid boats sailed from
Wellington to a position 120 miles off Banks Peninsula.

Not only would the squid boats give a good source of radar return
whilst in transit to tha squid fishing grounds, but they generate a wvery

large amount of light when fishing at night. Each boat generates about

200. kilowatts of light to attract sguid to its lures, and this light source
cannot be discounted as a cause of some of the visual sightings.



"
{ .
The 'investigating officer also speculates that lights seen in the

Clarence River mouth could uaver come from trains or vehicles travelling
° » .
along the coast, and affected by unusual atmospheric reflections and

'

refractilons.

There is no evidence to connect the many radar and visual sightings

in the Clarence River and the larger lights seen to the east.

esman said the Ministry was completely

¥

A Ministry of Defence spok
nﬁt‘sﬁicd thore were no anexplained physical objects in the skies at the

time of the sightings.

The lights were almosi cerfainly from surface or planetary sources

affected by atmospheric reflection, refraction and distortion.

Racdar sets are known to be subject to spurious returns, and it was
significant that on the occasions the large light was being filmed by a
~television team on board the Argosy freighter, neither Christchurch or
Wellington radars reported any related viéual sightings on their screens.

)

The spokesman said that the Ministry of Defence was not specifically
charged with formal responsibility for investigating so-called unidentified
flyigg cbjects in peacetime. However, the Ministry does take an active
interest in all éuch reporte and within the limitations of its resources,
cenducts investigations as necessary. -

Commenting on some media specdlation that the country was defenceless
against air attack, the spcokesman said that New Zealand did not have
a complex air defence system, comprising sophisticated radar equipmept

and a force of missiles and interceptor aircraft.



The recently announced Defence Review explaing that cver the next
decade at least, a physical threat to New Zealand’s security, by sea
or from the air, is so remote that expenditure of funds on

L] =

sophisticated air defence equipments could not be justified.

Mo costing of a comprehensive alr defence system for New Zealand
had been done, but the Defence spokesman said that the bill would be

snormous and well bevond current resource ievels.

Tite pefence spokesman concliuded by saying that the Ministry totally
discounts the possibility of visits to New Zealand, and particularly
to the areas of the country where the ;ecent reports have suggested, of
aiien aircraft or other flying machines. It also categorically discounts
any suggestion that air activity of any kind has faken place which poses
any threat to New Zealand's security. Defence does not share the view of
those who believe we are visited from outer space, or covertly by the air-

craft or machines of potentially unfriendly nations.
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Air 39/3/3 PF

22 March 1979

Mr Harry Harris

346 Manchester Road
West Timperle
Ai@rinchéa Y

-@gﬁﬁﬁén

~Pear Sir,

Thank you Por.your lettsr of 13 March asking for datails
of the report on the sightings ef Unidentified Flying phjects
during ‘the Christmes/New Year period.

Thé.Air Earce*g_invastigatian report was not made public.
Howsver, I have enclaossd a copy ‘of the statsment containing tha
findings of the investigation tHet' was releassd te the madia.

I believe this statement will provide you with the

informetion yeu seek,. :

Yours faithfully,

(C.D. COLE)
Squadron l.eadsr

RNZAF -Public Relationas Offic

Enclosure
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HARRY HARRIS Ty
Solicitor
Telephone : 061-962 6240 & 969 3942 346 Manchester Road
] 3 (Washway Road)
o nes., EH/CH ATRMATL West Ert'r';’:;’r'l‘:‘:n
YOUR REF: ) Cheshire

13th March, 1979

2.0 WER 1979

CENT. REGISTRY ¢~
DECENCE HOTTRS

. Ministry of Defence,
Private Bag,
Wellington, ey
New Zealand. NG

Dear Sirs,

Re: "New Years Eve U.F.0 Sightings etc"

I would be grateful to receive details of your Government's official
explanation for the above incident as the whole topic interests me immensely.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully,
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COVERING RESTRICTED L
' szlephone: Christchurch 794-240 RNZAF Support Group
Ext 734 ' RNZAF Base Wigram
Private Bag
CHRISTCHURCH
In reply quote: SG 2/13/AIR 2nd Marc

The Chief of Air Staff i e
Royal New Zealand Air Force 252 o
Defence Headquarters 4 s ”:‘r_,}_
Private Bag SZ B M
WELLINGTON ZIES

RNZAF/DSIR INVESTIGATION INTO
UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS

Forwarded for your action is a letter from Warrant Officer
Uffindell regarding the recent interdepartmental investigation into
unidentified flying objects. Commanding Officer Woodbourne's
covering letter is attached.

LY

(H.S.R. SAUNDERS)
Squadron Leader
for Commander

Tnclosure: 1. Letter from Warrant Officer Uffindell, dated
30th January 1979.
1 +
Tp, YL E :
“?:éi%fﬂifél‘h 2. Covering letter from Commanding Officer RNZAF
L “‘_:‘ b Base Woodbourne, 4/AIR, dated 31st January 1979.
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RANah” B BRY W T Bl RNZAF 345

ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE

Blenheim 23511 IZAFR Base
TELEPHONE: Axt 600 VCODBOURNY
Private Bag
BLARHwIM
i REPLY Quote . A/ ATR 3 January 1979
/../’- ’
"‘};e\Coru*:g.r}Agr __L

nl

udf_ Subpdrt Group
\;AP‘Bdsc '

(A ol I
alusl) ol

Private Jar
CHRISTCHURCE

RNZATF/DSIR INVESTIGATION INTG
UNIDANTIFTED PLY THG OBJRCTS

1. Attached is a letter from Warrant Officer I.B. Uffindell
in which he expresses his reservations about the results of the inter-
departmental inquiry into the South Island east coast UFO sightings in
December 1978,

2. Varrant Officer Uffindell observed objects from this Base
the night of 22/23 December while these were simultaneously plotted
ty ellington Radar. The duty Flight Service Officear, Mr Bill Frame,
corroborates the Warrant Officer's ohservations, Thus Uffindell had
a versonal and professional interest in the outcome of the inguiry.

3. The inter-departmental team Vlslted Woodbourme on Friday,
> January 1979, and during my time with them I gained the firm impres
sion that they were here to "whitewash" the affair. The DSIR ‘chaps

Lad the answers before they heard the evidence, and when the evidence
did not fit the preconceived theory, then it was seemingly put aside,

1. hold no particular views on the matter, but do agree
with Warrant Offlcer Uffindell's opinion that the KUZAP has gained no
benefit from the affair. The Safe Air captains involved have both
been guite critical of the outcome of the 1nqulry, and therefore,
indirectly, of tue RKZAF.

H

RESTRICTED
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5. sy carpant OFTices’s aubmission is Torwarded with Lo
caft be advised of ike dissatiasfaction of

i L Alrpr St

Jrsanamn naa e badt

i LLanoes,.

are ol luwo s

W R. LOHALDICE)
Wing Commarder

T
Commandiing Offise

HESTRICTED

T Plo gy Vg



- A%02381
) w/0 I.B. Uffindell

Tech(M)
No 4173

%0th January 1979

Phe Commanding Officer
RNZAF Base Woodbourne

UrQ_INVESTIGATION

1. I feel that the findings of the Defence Investigation
Committee on UFO's off the Marlborough coagt Dec T8/Jan 7% are an
insult to all those inveolved in the sightings and gubsequent
investigation. . ~ : '

2 Wwhilst the committee was comprised of men with a high
degree of intelligence, and scientific background, T believe they
were all biased towards the type of finding they arrived at, before
they even commenced their inquiry. This was particularly true of
Mr Thompson from the meteorlogical service. He had rubbished the
idea of anything but atmogpheric conditions being the cause, on
numerous occasions on the TV news.

Furthermore, Wg Cdr Clements, the committes chéirman, stated

B
..z that he had no doubts whatever that they would find the cause to be
N “aatronomical or meteorlogical phenomena, and the other three memhers
et pagreed. This was on Friday S5th January, the inquiry was then atill

in its first day!

4. Wg Cdr Clements purther stated that CDS had ordered the
inquiry, that they were dragging all the old files out of the archives,
and that they were going %o try and find the cause or source of the
sightings, no matter how long it took. TYetl exactly three weeks later
on Thursday 25th Janusry the findings are out, case ig closed and we
don't want to hear anything more about it.

5 On Monday 22nd January Mr Bill Frame and I took bearings
and elevations from the Woodbourne conirol tower to where we had
witnessed three UFO's for an hour. I don't think he even had time to
gsend them to the committee, yet they haed requested that we take them.

6. Sir, it is my opinion that this inquiry was a farce from
beginning to end and has done much to tarnish the RNZAF's image in
the public's eye. 1 request you draw 0DS's attention to the points
I have raised and urge him to re-open the inquiry, this time with at
least some people who hold an open mind on such metters. .

/ (1.8 DPFINDELL)
s



Kaikoura, could be, explained.
by the. bubble theery, Mr IL
Wood gaid.

He ‘said UFOs were {rans-
parent. light-reflecting bub- -
bles {hat rose off:the sea’
from patches. of foam: pro-
duced- by poliution, The wind-
| carried the bubbles great dis-
| tances, and at high speed the
oil or  other pollutants . in’

colours.” -

‘years, and -have “watched
them lift off the sea anound
Waitara” They:are about the
size of-a basketball.:

The bubklies could Jook bie-
ger thdn.'they ‘were, and
when the wind"got too. strong
they burst, decelVing. people
into thinking they;had seen a
UFO disappear - at”" high:
speed, he said, )

NEW PLYMOUTH, Today. (PA).—A
Waitara man came up yesterday with a
bubbling new theory on UFOs — foam
wafted from the sea irito the air.. | °

) 'R'ecéii UFO sightings. over J..
| strong .. ipdraughts =~ which
¥ Mr Waod has written to the
‘Ministry of 'Deiem;g ,abom: .his

theary. .o v L D i
. .:%This has opened the whole

them -gave them -:bright_fl

Y have studied these for'l:

He sald. stéep. hills. in the
Katkoura region 'produeced

could carry the bibbles to
great heights. )

thing up for me. The things
seience has ‘heen leoking at
for years are produced in.the

sea, - he said -

L.
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AT

Air 39/3/3PR

16 February 1879

WAITARA

Dgar Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 12 February, in which
you promoted further theories in respsct of Unidentified
Flying Objscts.

Your comments and obssrvations have besn noted.

Yours faithfully,

"

“(c.D.TOLE)
Squadron Leeasdsr
RNZAF PUBLIC RELATIONS DFFICER
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